§ 166.3 (2018), by failing to implement an adequate supervisory system including

KYC/CIP procedures.

V. DISGORGEMENT AND CIVIL MONETARY PENALTY

A.       Disgorgement

60.      Defendants shall pay, jointly and severally, disgorgement in the amount of two hundred forty-six thousand

dollars ($246,000) (“Disgorgement Obligation”), representing the gains received in connection with such violation(s),

within thirty (30) days of the date of the entry of this Consent Order. If the Disgorgement Obligation is not paid in full

within thirty (30) days of the date of entry of this Consent Order, then post-judgment interest shall accrue on the